is hereby accorded to enhance the prescribed remuneration limit payable to Mr. Jash Choraria, Senior VP – Real Estate and Chief of 
Staff, relative of Managing Director, who holds office or place of profit in the Company on such terms and conditions for a remuneration 
not exceeding ̀ 3,50,000 (Indian Rupees Three Lakhs and Fifty Thousand) per month as set out in the Explanatory Statement pursuant 
to Section 102 of the Act annexed hereto with liberty and authority to the Board of Directors (hereinafter referred to as “Board”) on 
the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee and the Audit Committee to alter and vary the terms and

[...]

and is hereby accorded to enhance the prescribed remuneration limit payable to Ms. Nishka Choraria, Vice President - Marketing, 
relative of Managing Director, who holds office or place of profit in the Company on such terms and conditions for a remuneration not 
exceeding `3,50,000 (Indian Rupees Three Lakhs and Fifty Thousand) per month as set out in the Explanatory Statement pursuant 
to Section 102 of the Act annexed hereto with liberty and authority to the Board of Directors (hereinafter referred to as “Board”) on 
the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee and the Audit Committee to alter and vary the terms and

[...]

partners with partners combined experience of more than 340-man years, over 100+ Chartered Accountants 
with total team strength of 330+ people.

Proposed Fees payable to 
the statutory auditors

The proposed remuneration payable to the Statutory Auditor to conduct the Audit for the FY 2025-26 shall 
be not exceeding `16,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Sixteen Lakhs Only) in addition to out-of-pocket expenses 
and subject to taxes as applicable. The remuneration proposed to be paid to the Statutory Auditor for the 
FY 2026-27 and FY 2027-28 will be determined by the Audit Committee/Board of the Company and in 
consultation with the Statutory Auditor, which will be commensurate with the scope of work and other

[...]

Section 188(1)(f) of the Act read with Rule 15(3)(i) of the Companies (Meetings of Board and its Powers) Rules, 2014, as amended from 
time to time, stipulates that the appointment of a related party to any office or place of profit in the Company, where such appointment 
carries a monthly remuneration exceeding `2,50,000/- (Indian Rupees Two Lakhs and Fifty Thousand), shall require prior approval of 
the Board of Directors as well as the Members of the Company. Furthermore, the fourth proviso to Section 188(1) provides that the 
said provisions shall not apply to any transaction entered into by the Company in the ordinary course of its business, provided such